

No. 46080-7
IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION II

Barlow Point Land Company, LLC, a Delaware limited liability
company; and Port of Longview, a municipal corporation,

Plaintiffs/Respondents,

vs.

Keystone Properties I, LLC,

Defendant/Appellant

FILED
CLERK OF COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
JUL 10 2008
11:09 AM
COUNTY OF SNOHOMISH

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT

HONORABLE STEPHEN WARNING

RESPONDENTS' BRIEF

MARK C. SCHEIBMEIR
Attorney for Respondent Port of Longview
Hillier, Scheibmeir, Vey & Kelly, P.S.
P. O. Box 939
Chehalis, Washington 98532
(360) 748-3386

SETH A. WOOLSON
Attorney for Respondent Barlow Point
Land Company, LLC
Chmelik Sitkin & Davis, P.S.
1500 Railroad Avenue
Bellingham, Washington 98225
(360) 671-1796

Table of Contents

STATEMENT OF ISSUES1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....1

 1. 2006 Sale from Terra Firma to Mr. Wilson1

 2. Extrinsic Evidence Overwhelmingly Demonstrates
 the Conveyance of the Parcel B Tidelands5

 3. 2012 Conveyances of Tidelands10

 4. Motion for Summary Judgment11

ARGUMENT13

 1. The Wilson Deed is Ambiguous with Respect
 to Tidelands.....13

 2(A) The Ambiguity in the Wilson Deed is Resolved
 by Overwhelming Evidence that the Parties
 Intended to Include the Parcel B Tidelands
 In the Wilson Deed19

 2(B) The Extrinsic Evidence of the Parties' Intent is
 Not Hearsay25

 I. The Conduct, Statements and Admissions
 of Parties to a Deed are Admissible in
 Determining Their Intent26

 II. The Evidence Objected to is Not
 Hearsay27

 III. If the Evidence Objected to is Hearsay, it is
 Admissible Under ER 803(a)(c)30

 IV. Extrinsic Evidence Demonstrates Mutual
 Intent, Not Unilateral Subjective Intent31

3. The Wilson Deed Does Not Expressly Reserve Any Tidelands to the Seller. The Parcel B Tidelands Were Therefore Conveyed to Mr. Wilson as a Matter of Law33

4. The Doctrines of Waiver and Merger Do Not Apply.....36

SUMMARY37

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Bernhard v. Reischman</i> , 33 Wn. App. 569, 658 P.2d 2 (1983)	34
<i>Bowman v. Webster</i> , 44 Wn.2d 667, 669, 269 P.2d 960 (1954).....	36
<i>Brown v. State</i> , 130 Wn.2d 430, 437, 924 P.2d 908 (1996).....	26
<i>First Nat. Bank v. Hancock Warehouse Co.</i> , 142 Ga. 99 (Ga. 1914), 82 S.E. 481.....	17
<i>Freeman v. Bellegarde</i> , 108 Cal. 179, 185, 41 P. 289 (1895)	34
<i>Go2Net, Inc. v. C I Host, Inc.</i> , 114 Wn. App. 73, 85 (2003)	32
<i>Gold Bar v. Gold Bar Lbr. Co.</i> , 109 Wash 391, 186 Pac. 896 (1920).....	19
<i>Hall v. Custom Craft Fixtures, Inc.</i> , 87 Wn. App. 1, 9 (1997)	32
<i>Harris v. Ski Parks Farms</i> , 120 Wn.2d 727, 742, 743, 844 P.2d 1006 (1993).....	20
<i>Hoglund v. Omak Wood Products</i> , 81 Wn. App. 501, 504, 914 P.2d 1197 (1996).....	17, 18
<i>King County v. Hanson Investment Co.</i> , 34 Wn.2d 112, 208 P.2d 113 (1949).....	19, 20, 27
<i>Ladum v. Utility Cartage, Inc.</i> , 68 Wn.2d 109, 116, 411 P.2d 868 (1966).....	16
<i>LaMon v. Butler</i> , 112 Wn.2d 193, 199, 770 P.2d 1027 (1989).....	20, 25

<i>Lynott v. National Union Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 123 Wn.2d 678, 684 (1884).....	32
<i>McConiga v. Riches</i> , 40 Wn. App. 532, 700 P.2d 331 (1985).....	35
<i>Meyer v. University of Wash.</i> , 105 Wash.2d 847, 852, 719 P.2d 98 (1986)	25
<i>Newport Yacht Basin Ass'n of Condominium Owners v. Supreme Northwest, Inc.</i> , 168 Wn. App. 56, 66, 277 P.3d 18 (2012).....	17, 18, 19, 26
<i>Sheldon v. Sevigny</i> , 110 N.H. 419, 272 A.2d 134 (1970).....	34
<i>State v. Collins</i> , 76 Wash. App. 496, 498-499, 886 P.2d 243 (1995).....	27
<i>State v. Crowder</i> , 103 Wn. App. 20, 26, 27, 11 P.3d 828 (2000).....	27
<i>State Bank of Wilbur v. Phillips</i> , 11 Wn.2d 483, 488, 119 P.2d 664 (1941).....	17
<i>Sunnyside Valley Irrigation District v. Dickie</i> , 149 Wn.2d 873, 73 P.3d 369 (Wash. 2003).....	19
<i>Vavrek v. Parks</i> , 6 Wn. App. 684, 495 P.2d 1051 (1972).....	34
<i>Wardell v. Commercial Waterway District No. 1</i> , 80 Wash. 495, 141 Pac. 1045 (1914)	12, 33, 34, 35, 37
<i>Washington State Grange v. Brandt</i> , 136 Wn. App. 138, 145, 148 P.3d 1069 (2006).....	26
<i>White v. State</i> , 131 Wn.2d 1, 9, 929, P.2d 396 (1997).....	20, 24

Other Authorities

16 Am. Jur. 536, Deeds § 174.....20

26 C. J. S. 346, Deeds § 9320

Evidence Law and Practice, §§ 803.11-803.12
(5th Ed.), Karl Teglund.....30

Evidence Law and Practice, § 803.16 (5th Ed.), Karl Teglund30

1 Patton on Land Title, 161 at Page 430 2d ed. 195734

Rules

ER 801(c).....27

ER 803(a)(3) 30, 31

ER 80326
